OCB AWARD NUMBER: 2617
	SUBJECT:
	Arb Summary #2617

	TO:
	All Advocates

	FROM:
	Sarah Scott

	OCB GRIEVANCE NUMBER:
	COM-2018-04009-14

	DEPARTMENT:
	Ohio Department of Commerce    

	UNION:
	OCSEA 

	ARBITRATOR:
	Meeta A. Bass 

	GRIEVANT NAME:
	Max Miles   

	MANAGEMENT ADVOCATE:
	John M. Dean  

	UNION ADVOCATE:
	Mykal L. Riffle    

	ARBITRATION DATE:
	June 24, 2019

	DECISION DATE:
	August 23, 2019  

	DECISION:
	Modified 

	CONTRACT SECTIONS:
	Article 24 & Article 25

	OCB RESEARCH CODES:
	118.01 – Discipline In General 
118.6521 – Insubordination 

118.311 – Just Cause – Concept Of 

	
	 

	
	


HOLDING: The Arbitrator finds that the Employer has just cause to discipline the Grievant for violation of Work Rules 2 – Insubordination- failure to follow written or known policies, procedures, practices and/or supervisory direction and Work Rule 5 – Any act that embarrasses, discredits, or interferes with the Department’s Mission. The Grievant has violated both work rules and therefore, the Employer has met its burden of proof. However, the Arbitrator finds removal is especially harsh because the Grievant has no prior disciplinary record. The penalty is not a commensurate offense. The penalty is modified to a time-served suspension. Therefore, the grievance is MODIFIED.  
Facts: The Grievant has been employed by the Department of Commerce for approximately five (5) years. The Grievant began his employment as Clerk 3 in the Division of Liquor Control. He was promoted in 2015 to a Customer Service Assistant 1 position in the Division of Industrial Compliance. In 2015, again, he was promoted to an Administrative Professional 2 in the Division of the State Fire Marshall. In 2016, he was moved laterally to an Accountant/Examiner 3 within the Division of Liquor Control. When the Grievant was terminated, he had no prior discipline on his record. The grievance process began when a coworker filed a grievance against the Grievant alleging harassment. The coworker also alleged that the Grievant signed a blank check for a permit holder and placed it with a renewal application. The harassment of the coworker remains unproven. The Employer initiated an investigation against the Grievant where it found that the Grievant had signed the check for the permit holder. The Deputy Superintendent contacted the permit holder and he acknowledged that he mailed his application with an unsigned check. On May 24, 2018, the Grievant mailed his request for a signed check but the Division issued an authority to operate (acting as a receipt of payment) on May 25, 2018. The permit holder does acknowledge that he authorized the signing of his name to submit a timely application. The Grievant denies signing the check, however, the Employer determined that the permit was assigned to the Grievant and he would have been the one to sign it. However, the Grievant contends that when the deadline is approaching, other coworkers help to submit applications timely. In October, another complaint was filed against the Grievant where he had been asked to leave an establishment and threatened to not get its permit renewed. On September 29, 2018, the Grievant was asked to come to a bar with his estranged wife and friends. While at the bar, his estranged wife informed security that her husband worked for Liquor Control. The security officer was directed to watch him without any incident. As the night ensued, a verbal altercation occurred and the Grievant was asked to leave the establishment. The security guard testified at arbitration that he escorted the Grievant to the front gates where the Grievant yelled profanities and threatened to remove the establishment’s permit. The Grievant denies the statement. There was video surveillance of the altercation, however, there was no sound to corroborate the statement. On November 16, 2018, the Grievant was terminated from his position for violating work Rules 2 and 5. 
The Employer argued: The Employer contends that there was just cause for termination. The Employer first argues that the Grievant violated Work Rule 2, Insubordination – failure to follow written or known policies, procedures, practices and/or supervisory direction. The Deputy Director received a complaint against the Grievant for signing a check by a permit holder. The Deputy Director contacted the permit holder who acknowledged that he sent an unsigned check and gave a young man permission to sign the check to submit a timely application. The permit number would have been assigned to the Grievant. The Employer establishes that this is violation of policy, but if this were the only complaint involved then the Employer would not have resulted to termination. The Employer also argues that the Grievant violated Rule 5 – Any act that embarrasses, discredits, or interferes with the Department’s Mission. On September 30, 2018 there was another complaint filed against the Grievant after being asked to leave an establishment and threatening to take away the establishment’s permit. The Employers believes this to be the more serious violation because the Grievant has the ability to impact the permit holder’s permit by destroying or delaying the renewal application process, which is against the Department’s Mission. Because the Grievant has been employed with the Department for less than five (5) years, mitigation is unnecessary. Finally, the Employer also contends that it was unaware of the Grievant’s disability prior to this disciplinary action. The Employer is aware that the Grievant is a retired veteran, but they were unaware of his Post Traumatic Stress Disorder. The Grievant never requested any accommodation for his disability until the incident. The EEOC provides guidelines for disciplinary action when an employee mentions a disability and/or need for accommodation for the first time in response to counseling or discipline for unacceptable conduct. The guidelines discuss that an employer may still discipline the employee if the employee states that the disability is the cause of his unprofessional conduct. The guidelines further state that if termination is proper under the circumstances, then the employer may terminate the employee for just cause. The Employer contends that the Grievant was terminated for just cause the grievance should be denied. 
The Union argued: The Union first argues that the Employer failed to conduct a proper investigation for the second complaint. The Deputy Superintendent went to the bar the Grievant and his estranged wife were the night of the incident. There, the Deputy Superintendent only spoke with the owner and one security officer. He did not speak with the other security officers present and therefore, did not conduct a valid investigation. The Union also contends that the Employer failed to establish a violation of Rule 2 because they did not provide documentation or a policy that prohibited the alleged actions of the Grievant. The permit was completed by the permit holder and the permit holder verified that he told a young man to sign the check to submit a timely application for renewal. The Union asserts there was no falsification or dishonesty and the Employer did not contend that the Grievant violated either Rule 8 (Violation of Ethics Policy) or Rule 7 (Dishonesty). The Grievant had no prior discipline on his record and, although the Employer contends this happened on several occasions, they only brought on to the Arbitrator’s attention. Therefore, there is no Rule 2 violation. The Union also argues that there is no Rule 5 violation because the Employer does not have proof that the statement of profanities was made by the Grievant. The video surveillance does not have sound to corroborate the statement made by the Grievant to the security officer. The video also does not show that there was any physical violence between the Grievant and the security officer. The security officer’s testimony was inconsistent throughout the arbitration and the security officer admitted to watching the wrong man for over an hour. Therefore, the Union contends that the Employer failed to meet its burden of proof for violation of Rule 5. Finally, the Union contends that the Employer failed to make accommodations for the Grievant for his disability. PTSD is a covered disability that is protected, and the Employer is restrained from treating an employee unfavorably. The Employer did not provide corrective measures to the Grievant. The Union is asking that the grievance be granted, that the Grievant be reinstated into his position and awarded back pay from the date of his removal to reinstatement. The Union is also asking that he be granted any medical expenses during his leave and reimburse the Union for any dues incurred during that period. 
The Arbitrator found: The Arbitrator found that the Employer has met its burden of proving that the Grievant violated Rule 2. The Union challenges the charge because the Union believes that there is no written policy for the signing check practice. The procedure that the Employer provided as an Exhibit stated that if a renewal application is problematic and is received within 14 days or less of the deadline, then the examiner should contact the Permit Holder by phone and ask them to come into the office or return the check. However, the Grievant contends that he did not sign the check for the permit holder. Another factor that plays into Rule 2, is that the Grievant contends that, close to the deadline, coworkers help each other with renewal process to submit applications timely. The Grievant presented no evidence of this. Therefore, the Arbitrator finds that the Grievant violated Rule 2 because he did not follow policies and procedures within the CBA and this portion of the grievant is denied. The Arbitrator also knows that the Employer understands this violation alone would not result in termination. The Arbitrator addresses the issue of the Rule 5 violation. The Arbitrator found that the Employer does not have to interview every single witness involved in the investigation. The Deputy Superintendent visited the bar where the incident occurred and interviewed the owner and the security officer involved. The purpose of the investigation is to gather sufficient evidence about the incident and determine if there was a violation of the Work Rules. From that evidence, the Arbitrator finds that the investigation was reasonable. The Employer also called two (2) witnesses who admitted the evidence of the video surveillance. The video shows that the Grievant was at the bar, the security officer and Grievant had a conversation, the security officer and the Grievant walked into the patio area where the Grievant was finishing a beverage, then the security officer escorted the Grievant to the gate where the security officer than immediately turned around. However, the videotape does not supply auditory evidence that the Grievant made such statement of profanities to the security guard. There is no evidence of the nature of their conversation or altercation. Although the Grievant contends that he never made a statement to the security officer about the Liquor Control Division or profanities, the security guard clearly turned back towards the Grievant for a reason. The Arbitrator finds that the security officer’s testimony is more credible than the Grievant’s and therefore, the Employer has met its burden of proving its Rule 5 violation. The final issue the Arbitrator addresses is whether the penalty was commensurate with the offense to meet the standard of just cause. It is Management’s duty to decide the appropriate discipline of an employee that is not arbitrary. The Union argues that the Employer failed to grant accommodations under ADA. The Arbitrator finds that the Grievant does successfully argue that the incident occurred because of his disability. However, using past arbitration case law, the Arbitrator finds that the Employer did not violate the ADA. This allows for the employer to manage an employee’s job performance and does not require further discussion of the disability if it was revealed in the eleventh hour due to an incident. The Union also argues that Progressive Discipline is necessary. The Grievant never had prior disciplinary action on his record, however, the Rule 5 violation was one that was serious in nature. The Arbitrator finds that this violation is far to the right on the Disciplinary Grid. The Grievant made a threat to a permit holder to revoke his permit and the threat was real. However, the Grievant does not have the authority to revoke a permit for a specific establishment. The Arbitrator finds that removal is harsh, and that the penalty of time served suspension, equivalent to an estimated $36,432 is just and reasonable under the totality of the circumstances. Therefore, the grievance was MODIFIED.
